registered Capital system as per the Capital 

Market Board permission dated 6.3.1997 and 

Nr.2683. The maximum level of registered 

Capital of the Corporation is TRY 

10,000,000,000 (ten billion).  

The issued and fully paid Capital of the 

Corporation is TL 4,500,000,000 (four billion 

five hundred million) and TL 1,000 of it is 

composed of Group (A) shares each of which 

worth 1 Kurus, TL 29,000 of it is composed 

of Group (B) shares each of which worth 1 

Kurus and TL 4,499,970,000 of it is 

composed of Group (C) shares each of which 

worth 4 Kurus.